The historical and pro forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it
does not include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable
to annual financial statements.

$ million(1) Unaudited
balance sheet
as at 31 Dec
2024

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
balance sheet

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 2.2 1.9 4.1
Trade and other receivables 0.7  0.7
Prepayments 0.1  0.1
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3.0 1.9 4.9
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 8.7  8.7
Exploration assets 37.6  37.6
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 46.3  46.3
TOTAL ASSETS 49.3 1.9 51.2
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 0.4  0.4
Lease liabilities 0.1  0.1
Employee benefits provisions 0.9  0.9
Deferred revenue 0.6  0.6
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2.0  2.0
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 0.2  0.2
Employee benefits provisions 0.4  0.4
Restoration provision 4.1  4.1

 24
ME_950120057_1

$ million(1) Unaudited
balance sheet
as at 31 Dec
2024

Proforma
adjustments

Proforma
balance sheet

Deferred revenue 6.3  6.3
Debt 8.9  8.9
TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

19.9  19.9

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21.9  21.9
NET ASSETS 27.4 1.9 29.3
EQUITY
Contributed equity 76.9 1.9 78.8
Reserves 2.7  2.7
Retained (losses) / earnings (52.2)  (52.2)
TOTAL EQUITY 27.4 1.9 29.3

Note:
(1) The figures stated in this pro forma balance sheet are subject to the effects of rounding.

(2) As announced to the market 14 June 2022, a $10 million debt facility from PURE Resources Fund has been drawn down.
Term: 48 months from first draw down. Interest rate: 11.0%, reducing to 8.5% once certain operational cash flow conditions
are met. Security: first ranking security over Vintage assets, where joint venture arrangements permit. Financial covenants
include: requiring a minimum of $1.5 million cash in the bank. Early repayment provisions use a sliding scale penalty of 1.5%